

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

CARSHENA GARY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:20-CV-860
)	
VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mark R. Herring <i>Attorney General</i>	Blaire Hawkins O’Brien (VSB No. 83961) Carol L. Lewis (VSB No. 92362) <i>Assistant Attorneys General</i>
Erin B. Ashwell (VSB No. 79538) <i>Chief Deputy Attorney General</i>	
Donald D. Anderson (VSB No. 22114) Samuel T. Towell (VSB No. 71512) <i>Deputy Attorneys General</i>	Office of the Attorney General 202 North Ninth Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804)692-0558 Telephone CLewis@oag.state.va.us
Heather Hays Lockerman (VSB No. 65535) Ronald N. Regnery (VSB No. 37453) <i>Senior Assistant Attorneys General</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	11
I. Plaintiffs are not entitled to a preliminary injunction under <i>Winter</i>	11
A. Plaintiffs have not established that they are likely to succeed on the merits.....	11
B. The balance of equities and public interest factors independently foreclose a grant of preliminary equitable relief.	24
II. Plaintiffs’ filing for relief on the eve of an election dictates that their claims be barred by the doctrine of laches.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A Helping Hand, LLC v. Balt. Cnty.
 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 14, 15

Adams v. Montgomery College (Rockville)
 834 F. Supp. 2d 386 (D. Md. 2011)..... 14

Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n
 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 23

Bryant v. Better Bus. Bureau of Greater Md., Inc.
 923 F. Supp. 720 (D. Md. 1996) 21

Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.
 411 F. 3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Ex Parte Young,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 23

Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Sciences
 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 16

Nat’l Fedn. of the Blind v. Lamone
 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123020 (D. Md. Sept. 4, 2014)..... 19

National Federation of the Blind v. Lamone
 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)..... passim

New Virginia Majority Education Fund v. Virginia Department of Elections, No.
 1:16cv1319 (E.D. Va) 4

Nken v. Holder
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 24

Pennhurst State School & Hosp. v. Halderman
 465 U.S. 89, 101 (1984) 23

Perry v. Judd
 471 Fed. Appx. 219 (4th Cir. 2012) 28

Perry v. Judd, 840 F. Supp. 2d 945, 950 (E.D. Va. 2012)..... 28

See Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.
 140 S. Ct. 1205, 206 L. Ed. 2d 452 (2020) 29

Seremith v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs Frederick Cty.
 673 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 13

<i>Waller v. City of Danville</i>	
556 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Wicomico Nursing Home v. Padilla</i>	
910 F.3d 739 (4th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008)	11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 12, 13, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	2, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Va. Code § 24.2-103	2
Va. Code § 24.2-411	3
Va. Code § 24.2-460	28
Va. Code § 24.2-612.....	3
Va. Code § 24.2-649.....	7
Va. Code § 24.2-655	3
Va. Code § 24.2-700.....	4, 5
Va. Code § 24.2-701.....	3
Va. Code § 24.2-704	7
Va. Code § 24.2-706.....	6
Va. Code § 242.2-701.1	21
